Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 = i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
VG Realisations Limited 04790808
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 7476 of 2011

{fult name of court}

(a) Insert full ¥We (a)
name(s) and James Sleight Stephen Goderski
address(es) of Geoffrey Martin & Co Geoffrey Martin & Co
administrator(s) 7-8 Condut Street 7-8 Condut Street
London London
W18 2XF W18 2XF
“Delete as attach a copy of *mvylour proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 10 Cctober 2011

Signed ’% ;-"—\b

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated __/Q OK/C)AQ(/ ﬂ?a[ l

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any contact James Sleight

information in the box opposite but i Geoffrey Martin & Co

you do, it will help Companies House to 7-8 Conduit Street

contact you if there 1s a query on the London

form W18 2XF

The contact information that you give

will be visible to researchers of the 020 7495 1100
pubhc record DX Number DX Exchangs

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3U2 DX 33050 Cardiff

— -

I

COMPANIES HOLIGE




VG Realisations Limited
{n Administration
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Joint Administrators’ Statement and Proposals pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

Strictly private and confidential
Not for publication




VG Realisations Limited - In Administration (“the Company™)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

Introduction

I refer to the appointment of my partner, Stephen Goderski, and | as Joint Administrators
of the Company on 22 August 2011 The appointment was made by a Qualifying Floating
Chargeholder, Noble Venture Finance | Limited, in the High Court of Justice, Chancery
Division, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”)

I now submit my statement and proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 33 {1) of The Insolvency
Rules 1986 (“the Rules”)

The EC Reguiations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 (“the EC Regulations”) do apply and
the Company's centre of main interest 1s Iin the Unted Kingdom The Administration
represents "main proceedings” In accordance with the EC Regulations

In summary, 1t 1s proposed that the Jont Administrators do all such other things and
generally exercise all their powers as Joint Administrators as they, in thewr discretion,
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve a purpose of the Admimstration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise realisations of those assets,
or for any other purpose incidental to these proposals Without imitation to the general
powers of the Joint Administrators, they shall have the power and discretion to
compronise claims if, in therr opinion, 1t 1s beneficial to the achievement of the proposals
outlined above to do so

Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated in June 2003 to act as a holding company and sole
shareholder to the trading entity Vegastream Limited {“VL"}) The Company received funds
from institutional and private investors and these funds were subsequently mvested in VL

The pnincipal activity of the Company In conunction with VL was the design and
distnbution of VofP (Voice over Internet Protocol) gateways which convert a telephone
conversation into the correct format as data packets to enable it to travel across a data
network as Internet Telephony

In August 2006 the trading subsidiary of the Company, VL, was placed inte Admimistration
and the assets, business and intellectual property were acquired by the Company via a
pre-packaged sale Following the purchase of the business and assets, the Company
became the trading entty within the “Vegastream Group®™ and a new company,
Vegastream Holdings Limited (“VHL"}, was created to hold the shares of the Company
and to act as the conduit for additional funding By November 2006 the business had
raised funds totaling £1 4 militon, which included funds secured by a debenture from
Noble Venture Finance | Limited ("Noble™), whereby Noble advanced monies to VHL,
which was tn turn secured by an intercompany cross guarantee provided by the Company

The business grew siowly and became heavily dependent upon funding from investors
The anticipated revenue streams from several major customers, principally the Indian Asr
Force, could not be achieved due to the Company having insufficient working capital to
enter into volume production for the orders received from customers This caused
significant delays in the manufacture of its products and as a result the Company traded at
a loss

In order to maimntain a reasonable supply of the Company's products further funding was
required However, investors were concerned about high levels of histonic debt and were
unwilling to mvest without a formal restructuring of the Vegastream business In March
2009 Vegastream Distribution Limited (“VDL") was created to act as a new trading entity of
the group This enabled the business to source further funding to assist in securing
volume producton for existing contracts VDL's shares weare owned by the Company (1%)
and by a third party shareholder/investor, Giovanni Amati (99%)




26

27

28

29

210

21

212

213

31

In addition to the restructunng programme the director of the Company approached
Geoffrey Martin & Co in April 2009 to discuss the oplions available to the Company in light
of its financial position In November 2009, as a result of ongoing discussions with
Geoffrey Martin & Co, the Company entered into 2 Company Voluntary Arrangement
("CVA") supported by further funds from external investors This was the only route
available to enable the survival of the Company at the time, whilst offering a better return
to crediters than a Liquidation or Administration The CVA was successfully completed on
20 October 2010

In February 2011 the Company was approached by a Canadian company, Sangoma
Technologies fn¢c ("Sangoma’), who are one of the leading providers of hardware and
software products that enable and enhance IP Communications Systems for both telecom
and datacom applications Sangoma were looking to broaden therr portfolio of products
and expand their customer base into developing regions They nitially approached the
Company with the view to working with them on new marketing, sales and product
development initiatives By Apnil 2011, Sangoma had indicated an interest in purchasing
the business as the Company offered an area of expertise 1n external gateway products
that would complement their own products

Duning 2011 the business continued to trade at a loss, with VHL defaulting on the loan to
Noble and the Company incurning significant accrued habilities to unsecured creditors,
principally HM Revenue & Customs in respect of PAYE/NIC The Vegastream Group
recewved Increasing pressure from Noble to settle its outstanding debt and with this in mind
the director of the Company contacted Geoffrey Martin & Co on 4 May 2011 to seek
advice on the options available

From the inihial meeting with the sole director, and my subsequent investigations, as
detalled n my previous disclosure to creditors in accordance with Statement of insolvency
Practice (“SIP”) 16 dated 30 August 2011, it was evident that the Company was insolvent
Geoffrey Martin & Co advised the director, that considering the above and the added fact
that the Company was unable to acquire sufficient funding to continue trading, It was
necessary to consider a formal insolvency procedure

Following the director's consideration of the imited options available to the Company and
the advice provided by Geoffrey Martin & Co, it was decided that an Administration would
yield the best outcome for the Company's creditors as a whole It was considered that a
pre-packaged sale was the most appropnate route for the Company and its creditors
beanng In mind the interest shown by Sangoma

It was mitially anticipated that the director would appoint Stephen Goderski and myself
pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act However, having reviewed the
Memorandum and Articles of the Company, there were a number of deficiencies that may
have had implications on the validity of the appointment via this route As such, after
discussions with Noble, it was resolved that the most appropriate appomntment would be in
accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act

It should be noted that, as previously disclosed, Stephen Goderski and James Sleight had
assisted the director and the Company in a previous insolvency process, a Company
Voluntary Arrangement in 2009 There was therefore a prior professional relationship with
the director and the Company As also previously noted, the CVA was fully implemented

For more specific detalls relating to the Company's actions prior to 22 August 2011,
please refer to my ietter to creditors providing disclosure in accordance with SIP 16 dated
30 August 2011 A copy of this fetter may be viewed and downloaded from my firm's
website at www geoffreymartin co uk  In order to access this information select the
heading “Creditors” and then *Reports” Creditors will then be required to enter the
following password 525413

Statutory and histoncat information

Statutory information in respect of the Company is summansed at Appendix A




32

41

42

43

51

52

53

A summary of the Company's financial statements for the years ended 31 December 2008
and 31 December 2009 are attached at Appendix B Management accounts o 31
December 2010 as also summarised, although some doubt exists in respect of the
accuracy of the figures presented in the management accounts

The purpose of the Administration

The objectives of Administration, as defined pursuant to Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, are summansed as follows

+ Rescuing the Company as a going concern

e Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration)

* Realsing property in order to make a distnbution to ocne or more secured or
preferential creditors

Following a review of the Company's financial position, it was clear that the first objective
was not achievable Neither the option of a Company Voluntary Arrangement or a
Arrangement under Section 895 of the Companies Act 2006, were considered as a
feasible options for reasons outlined below

* Lack of ongoing funding
¢ Uncertainty over the short term profitability of the Company

+ The Company's inability to settle histonc Labilities from trading profits within a
reasonable time frame

= [nability to service secured debt

It 1s therefore proposed that | will continue my efforts to achieve the secondary purpose of
Administration, namely a better result for creditors than would be likely if the Company
were to be wound up without first being in Administration My actions to achieve this
objective include

* To manage the business, affars and property of the Company
* To continue to take any action considered expedient and in particular that.

1) | continue to wind down the Company's remamng affarrs following
the going concern sale,

u) | conbinue to collect the Company’s outstanding debts,
m} research any return on VDL shares,

wv) that | do ali such things | may consider expedient with a view to enhancing or
preserving the value of the Company assets prior to reahsation

Actions since appointment

The business and certain assets of the Company were sold with effect from the date of my
appointment under a sale agreement with Sangoma, an unconnected party The sale
tncluded the Company's intellectual property/goodwill, office furnture and equipment, for a
total consideration of £697,056 As part of the sale agreement funds equating to £75,000
were deducted from the proceeds of the sale and paid into an escrow account As such a
consideratron totalling £622,056 was recewved on 22 August 2011 shortly after my
appointment

The above transaction was the result of pnor planning in conjunction with solicitors and
valuers to ensure that the best possible price was obtained for the benefit of creditors

For further information concerning the details and justification of the sale of the Company's
business and certain assets, including my disclosures in accordance with SIP 16, please
refer to my letter of 30 August 2011




61

62

63

64

71

72

73

81

82

83

Secured creditor

Further details of Noble's security and claims are set out in the notes to Appendix O In
summary

The Company was financed through VHL and by Noble's lending to VHL for which a cross
guarantee existed Noble has registered a fixed and floating charge over the Company's
assets The debenture was registered on 12 December 2006 and my sclicitors have
confirmed its validity

At the date of my appointment, Noble advised that they were owed £945,899 This figure
does not take into account ongoing interest and charges

Noble have recently been paid £413,000 in respect of therr fixed charge Subject to
further confirmation i respect of elements of amounts owed to Noble and the approval of
the costs of the Administration, further payments out of fixed charge realisations wili be
made

Estimated financial position

The director has recently submitted to me a Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 22
August 2011 A copy of this document 1s attached at Appendix C

| have prepared an Estimated Qutcome Statement ("EQS") as at 7 October 2011 together
with supporting notes, which 1s attached at Appendix D This Estmated Outcome
Statement 1s based on discussions with the director, my experience of the Admimistration
to date and professional valuations

The EOS indicates that
+ The Company's only asset of significant value was the Intellectual Property

* The consideration received for the business and certain assets of the Company 1s
msufficient to pay the fixed charge creditor, Noble, i full and will therefore result
in a shortfall to this creditor

+ There are no preferential creditors (This 15 due to the successful transfer of
undertakings to Sangoma)

e It 1s unhkely there will be sufficient funds available to make a distnbution to
unsecured creditors, after taking into consideration the realsations and
professional costs of the Administration

Share of assets for unsecured creditors (the ‘Prescribed Part’)

| am obliged to consider setting aside a proportion of the Company's net property which
would otherwise be availlable to the holder of floating charge secunty for the benefit of
unsecured creditors (the 'Prescnbed Part’)

There 15 a qualifying floating charge over certain assets of the Company and accordingly
the Prescribed Part provisions pursuant to Section 176(2) of the Act apply in respect of
any distnbution from floating charge assets The actual amount available to unsecured
creditors will be dependent on the actual level of recovenes and the professional and other
realisation costs of the Administratton The amount detalled in the EOS 15 based on the
information available and my present estimate of costs

The Company’s only material asset was its Intellectual Property and the consideration
paid in this regard I1s subject to Nable's fixed charge The prescribed part does not apply to
fixed charge distributions and therefore there will be no amount payable from these funds
The only floating charge assets | am aware of were the Company's office furniture and
equipment and book debts which will be applied towards the costs of the Administration
do not however anticipate that any funds will be available to unsecured creditors




84

85

86

91

10

101

11.

13

15

12
121

122

| attach at Appendix E a schedule of the names and addresses of all known potential
creditors This list 1s constructed from available records and as such may not be entirely
complete or accurate It 1s therefore important that creditors complete and submit the
enclosed proof of debt form to me so that the reliability of the Company’s records can be
assessed

It 15 proposed that for so long as it appears that the Company may be i a position to
make a distnbution to unsecured creditors {whether under the provisions of the
“Prescnibed Part” or otherwise), | may take such steps as appropriate to establish the
clams of the unsecured creditors against the Company for formal adjudication by any
Liquidators appointed in due course and that the costs of doing so may be defrayed out of
the assets of the Company as an expenses of the Administration

It 1s proposed that | be authonsed to apply to Court under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1
of the Act to request permission to make distributions to unsecured creditors of the
Company during the Administration, if, at my scle discretion, | consider it expedient to do
so

Distnbutions

It 1s proposed that | be authonsed to make a distnbution to any preferental creditors and
floating charge holders as appropriate

Administrators’ receipts and payments

| also attach at Appendix F an abstract of my Receipts and Payments account for the
pertod 22 August 2011 to 7 October 2011, in accordance with Rule 2 47(2} of the Rules

Investigations

| have a duty to investigate the extent of the Company's assets, including potential claims
against third parties and the director, and to report my findings to creditors Accordingly, (f
any creditor has any concerns regarding the way that the business has been conducted,
or any information on potential recoveries for the estate, | would be grateful to receive
wniten detals All such correspandence will be treated in strict confidence This request
for information 1s standard practice and does not imply any criticism or course of action
aganst any person concermned In the management of the Company's affars My report 1s,
however, subject to considerations of prnivilege and confidentiality and whether those
nvestigations and/or any potential htigation might be compromised

As part of my inibal assessment | obtained the Company's books and records (excluding
those involved in the sale to Sangoma) and prepared an inventory of the Company's
accounts, books and records In my recent tetter sent to creditors on 30 August 2011 |
invited creditors to notify me in wniting of any matters of concern to them That inwtation 1s
repeated in this report

| have also made enquires of the directors of the Company in the last three years and the
Company secretary and have scrutinised the available information to identfy any areas for
further enquiry

It 1s proposed that | be at iberty to investigate, and f appropriate pursue, any claims that
the Company may have against any person under the provisions of the Companes Act
20086, the Insclvency Act 1986 and such other relevant lequslation as may apply to the
Company

My investigations and enquires into the affairs of the Company are continuing | will detail
all areas of investigation and any areas of concern in my next report to creditors

Administration extension / exit
It 1s proposed that | seek an extension of the Administration peniod if deemed necessary
The Joint Administrators propose to complete the asset realisations and investigations and

6



123

124

125

126

13

131

132

133

134

1356

then address the most appropriate method of exiting the Admimistration The key 1ssue in
determining the exit will be what funds ultimately are avallable for unsecured creditors

In the event that funds do become availlable for distnbution to unsecured creditors, the
Joint Administrators propose that the Company moves from Administration into Creditors’
Volumary Liquidation, in accordance with Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 of the Act to make
this distribution It 1s also proposed that If this route 1s followed the Joint Administrators be
appointed as Jont Liguidators in accordance with Paragraph 83 (7) of Schedule B1 to the
Act and that they act jointly and severally

Aiternatively, If | conclude that the Company has no property to permit any or a further
distnbution to unsecured creditors | shall (at my discretion)

* 1ssue a notice In accordance with Paragraph 84 of the Act

o await the automatic termination of the Adminstration in accordance with
Paragraph 76 of the Act,

whereupon the Jont Administrators’ appointment shali cease to have effect and the Joint
Administrators will seek approval from the secured creditor for their release as office
holders and will be discharged from any hkability at that ime The effect of this ts that the
Company would eventually be dissolved without any formal Liquidation

Based on current information, it 1s unlkely there will be surplus funds available for a
distribution to unsecured creditors | therefore, anticipate that the most appropriate exit
route from Admirustration will be the dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 of the Act

With the acceptance of these proposals and the approval of the secured creditor, it 1s
confirmed that upon discharge of the Administration by way of whichever route applicable,
as set out between Paragraph 76 to 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act, that the Jont
Administrators are discharged from all hability incurred in respect of the Administration

Pre- Administration costs

The Joint Administrators have incurred pre-Admimistration time costs totalling £82,777
These costs relate to fees charged and expenses incurred by the Administrators, and
other professionals or persons qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner, before the
Company entered Administration but with a view to the appointment process and the sale
of the Company's business and assets to Sangoma | will be seeking the secured
creditor's approval to discharge these costs

My firm was first approached by the Company to advise on the restructunng options
availlable to it n May 2011 We initally advised the Company in general terms, for which
we agreed to not receive payment

On the basis of our assessment the Company issued written instructions to my firm to
place the Company into Administration on 13 July 2011 From thal point forward, my
partner Stephen Godersk and | were acting as proposed Administrators in relation to the
Company and incurnng pre-Administration costs

Detarls of the Joint Administrators’ pre- Administration ime costs are shown at Appendix
G The Joint Administrators provide the information in this format as recommended by the
provisions of SIP 9 Time costs currently outstanding amount to £38,693 relating to the
appointment process and the sale of the Company's bustness and assets to Sangoma

The agreement under which pre-Administration fees were charged and expenses incurred
was in the letter of engagement dated 13 July 2011, whereby the Company gave formal
instructions to us Those instructions included the Company's agreement for our pre-
Administration fees to be fixed by reference to time properly given by us and our staff,
together with out of pocket disbursements The letter of engagement also empowered us
to nstruct agents, soliciters and tax advisors at our discretion and to agree the basis of
their remuneration There was no other party to these instructions



136

137

138

139

1310

1311

14

141

14 2

14 3

As time was of the essence, solicitors Charles Russell LLP and agents Edward Symmons
LLP were initially instructed orally on 5 August 2011, but both wrote to us to formalise therr
instructions In wotten letters of engagement dated 10 August 2011 These lelters of
engagement, which were accepted by us as the proposed Administrators, set out therr
bases of remuneration

Charles Russell LLP and Edward Symmons LLP have incurred pre-Administration
expenses of £30,734 and £12,500 respectively before the Company entered nto
Admnistration

In addition to the above adwiscrs, | instructed Haysmacintyre LLP to provide tax advice on
the submussion of R&D claims and v respect of the tax imphcations of the sale to
Sangoma A letter of engagement setting out the basis of their remuneration was received
on 10 August 2011 Haysmacintyre have incurred time costs totalling £850 i this regard

As far as we are aware no other person qualified to act as an Insolvency Practittoner has
incurred charges in respect of the Company with a view to it entening into Administration
prior to the making of the Adminustration Order

The work done by Geoffrey Martin & Co as the proposed Administrators and our advisors
in the peniod Jeading up to Administration was In our view In the interests of creditors as a
whole and in furtherance of the objective of the Administration

¢« The Joint Administrators’ discussions were to ensure that the best possible
outcome would be achieved in the Administratton and that afl statutory
requirements were carred out

« Charles Russell LLP ensured that all documentation in respect of the appointment
and the sale prepared for the Joint Admimistrators was correct

* Edward Symmons LLP ensured the business and assets of the Company were
correctly valued and that all interested parties were provided with relevant
information

+ The Tax advisors ensured all pre-appointment tax i1ssues were considered

All pre-Administration costs are unpaid however, | have recewved oral confirmation from
Naoble that a proportion of the pre-Administration costs and expenses, which are detailed
at Appendix G, can be paid from funds held | will be seeking formal confirmation pnor to
drawing these costs out of the assets of the Company as an expense of the
Administration. Please note that this request will be separate to and does not form part of
the Joint Admrnistrators’ proposals

Joint Administrators’ costs

The Jomnt Administrators propose that their remuneration will be determined by reference
to time properly incurred by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in attending to all
matters ansing in respect of the Administration and, in accordance with Rule 2 106(5)A of
The Rules, the Jont Administrators be authonised to draw theirr remuneration from time to
tme dunng the period of the Administration with the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors

The Jont Administrators propose that they will incur and shall pay such costs and
expenses, mncluding professional fees, that they consider to be incidental to the
achievement of the proposals outhned above or their statutory duties as and when funds
allow with the agreement of the secured and preferential creditors

Details of the Jomnt Admmistrators’ time costs from the date of appointment to 7 QOctober
2011 are shown at Appendix H The Joint Administrators’ provide the information m this
format as recommended by the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Time
costs currently outstanding amount te £37,611 No fees have been drawn to date and will
only be drawn with the approval of the secured creditor



144

145

14 6

147

15

151

162

153

154

155

The Joint Adminestrators propose that they be authensed to draw a disbursements charge
relating to the recovery of overhead costs in accordance with therr firm's current
disbursements policy (Appendix I} pending approval by the secured creditor

No Category 2 disbursements have been drawn to date
Appendix | contains details of my firm’s policy on charging disbursements

Please find attached at Appendix J a copy of ‘a creditors guide to Adrinistrators’ fees’
Meeting of creditors

The Joint Administrators do not intend to convene an initial meeting of creditors as they
think that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution to be made to
unsecured credifors other than by virtue of Section 176A{2)(a) of the Rules (“the
Prescnbed Part”), in accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b} of Schedule B1 of the Act

The Jont Administrators shall, however, summon an ihal meetng of creditors n
accordance with Paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act ff requested by creditors
whose debls amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company Any such request
should be made by completing and returning the attached Form 2 21B to the Joint
Adrministrators within eight business days of the date on which these proposals were sent

In accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules the Joint Administrators’ proposals will be
deemed to have been approved by creditors if no meeting has been requested by the
creditors within the above time scale

In the event that a creditors’ meeting i1s convened, the creditors should consider
establishing and if thought fit appointing a Crediters’ Committee to exercise the functions
conferred on it by or under the Act Should a creditor wish to form a Creditors’ Commuttee
that creditor should, within eight business days of the date of these proposals, state therr
intention in wnting to the Joint Administrators  Should the required amount of requests be
received the Joint Adminustrator will call a meeting of creditors for the purpose of
appointing a Creditors’ Committee

The Joint Administrators will consult with the Creditors’ Committee, If formed, at
appropriate intervals concermning the conduct of the Administration and the implementation
and development of these proposals and where they consider ¢ expedient obtam the
sanction of that Committee on behalf of the creditors of the Company (and without further
reference to them) to any proposed action on the part of the Joint Administrators

An executive summary of the Jont Administrators’ Key Proposals has been provided for ease of
reference on the next page of this report  Should you have any queres regarding these Proposals
or any aspect of this report, please contact Jessica Dmochowska at this office

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
VG Realisations Limited

S~

James Sleight

Joint Administrator

Acting as agent of the Company

and contracting without personal habilty

Encs

The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by the Joint Administrators who act as the Company s

agents and without personal hability

James Sleight is icensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association
Stephen Goderski i1s icensed in the United Kingdom by the Insolvency Practitioners Association

9



VG Reafisations Limited - In Administration (“the Company”)
{Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Executive Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Key Proposals

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”) and
Rule 2 33(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (‘the Rules"), James Sleight and Stephen
Goderskt, the Joint Adminustrators of the Company (‘the Joint Administrators”), make the
following proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration, following therr
appointment on 22 August 2011, to the creditors of the Company for consideration and, If
thought fit, approval

The Joint Administrators propose

(1)
(2)

(3)

(4)

5)

(6)
(7)

(8)

)

To manage the business, affairs and property of the Company
To continue to take any action consider expedient and in particular that

() they continue to wind down the Company's remaining affairs following the going
concern sale,

()  they continue to collect the Company's outstanding debts,
() they research any return on VDL shares,

(v) that they do all such things they may consider expedient with a view to enhancing
or preserving the value of the Company assets prior to realisation

That they be authonsed to make a distnibution to any preferential creditors and flcating
charge holders as appropriate

That they be at Iiberty to investigate and if appropnate pursue, any claims that the
Company may have against any person

That they complete the asset realisations and investigations and then address the most
apprepriate method of exiting the Administration

That their remuneration be fixed by time property incurred by them and their staff

That they will incur and shall pay such costs and expenses, including professional fees,
that they consider to be incidental to the achievement of the proposals

That they be authonsed to charge disbursements in accordance with their firms' current
disbursement policy

It i1s proposed that the Joint Adminustrators do all such other things and generally
exercise all theiwr powers as Joint Administrators as they in thew discrelion consider
desirable or expedient in order to achieve a purpose of the Administration or protect
and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise realisations of those assets, or
for any other purpose incidentat to these proposals Without limitation to the general
powers of the Joint Administrators, they shall have the power and discretion to
compromise clams If, in ther opinion, it 1s beneficial to the achievement of the
proposals cuthned above to do so

For full details of the Joint Admmnistrators’ Proposals please refer to the report 1ssued to
creditors dated 10 October 2011

e <

James Sleight
Joint Admirustrator of VG Realisations Limited
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)




Rule 237 Creditor’s request for a meeting

Form 2 21B

Name of Company

VG Realisations Limited
{(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Company number

04790808

In the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
(full name of court}

Court case number
7416 of 2011

(a) Insert full name and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request

{b) Insert tull name and  request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered VG Realisations Limited
office of the company (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London

(c} Insert amount of clam My claim in the Administration is (c)

(d} Insert full name(s) and (d)
address(es) of creditors
concuming with the

request (if any} and therr

claims in the

administration if the

requesting creditor’s
claim
1s below the required 10%

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of

concurrence
(e) tnsert details of the The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)
purpose of the meeting
|
|
Signed
Dated

Software Supplied by Tumnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX A

APPOINTMENT & STATUTORY
INFORMATION




Appendix A

Page 1 of 2
VG Realisations Limited — In Admunistration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
Statutory Information
Detalls relating to the appoimntment of Joint Administrators of the Company are provided below
Court Details. In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court
Court Number. 7416 of 2011
Date of Appointment. 22 August 2011
Administrators’ Details’ James Sleight Stephen Goderski
Geoffrey Martin & Co Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street 7-8 Conduit Street
London London
W18 2XF W1S 2XF
Appointment By: The qualifying floating charge holder, Nobel Venture Finance |

Limited in accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

In accordance with paragraph 100{2} to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Admiristrators
confirm that any act required or authorised under any enactment io be done by an Administrator may be
done by erther of us individually or jointly

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 do apply and the Company's centre of mamn interest
15 In the United Kingdom In accordance with these Regulations, the Administration represents main

proceedings

The statutory nformation of the Company as extracted from the Company’s file at Companies House 1s as
follows

Company Number: 04790808

Registered Office. cfo Geoffrey Martin & Co
7-8 Conduit Street
London
W18 2XF

Former Registered Office: Eagle House, The Ring
Bracknell
Berkshire
United Kingdom
RG12 1HB

Share Capital: The Company has authonsed share capital of £5,694,167

divided into 0 1p ordinary shares

Ordinary 0.1p shares
Shareholder: Vegastream Holdings Limited 5,694,167,000



Appendix A

Page 2 of 2

Appointed Resigned

Directors: Mr Timothy Burne 06/06/2003 Nfa
Mr Ernest Richardson 10/09/2003 16/09/2008

Appointed Resigned
Company Secretary: Mr Timothy Burne 10/09/2003 N/a

Date Name Changed
Previous Names
Vegastream Group Limited 25/08/2011

Registered Charges: The Company has eight charges, two of which are outstanding
and six are satisfied Details of the two outstanding charges are
below

A fixed and floating charge in favour of Noble Venture Finance
i Limited, created on 23 November 2006 and registered on 12
December 2006, securing agamst all habihittes due or to become
due by the Company by way of a fixed charge over the
Company's uncalled capital, the goodwill and intellectual
property and a floating charge over all other Company assets

A legal charge in favour of Noble Venture Fiance | Limited,
created on 16 November 2005 and registered on 29 November
2005, securing aganst all liabilities due or to become due by the
Company by way of a charge over the Company's fixed assets



VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX B

FINANCIAL INFORMATION




PIsSOIOSIP 29 0} 2qe Uaeq Jou sary Auedwon ay) 10 saINBY 7R d 1EIUOISIY BY) ‘UCHBWIOLUI JUBIDYNS JO ¥IB| B} O) anp ‘ar0qge ay) o} uoppe uj

PajIaLeda) 34 Jou 2AeY pue sainby yelp Ajuo aie Aay) se uo paijal aq 0} Jou aie pajuesaid s)unodoe Juswabeuew ay) ajou aseald 30N

(6Z1'825's)

{662'998'1)

(Zec'L06'e)

L99'6E2'S

{621°825°C)

(866'LLL'Y)

{1£1°95¢£'1)

{+rS98E'L) {$¥5'98E"L)
(16E°2L'D)
1¥8'S80°1L
S08°651
960°945

9P6'6YE
£L¥'08 eLP'0g
ELF'OE

3 3

800Z Joqwasoq Lg pepua Jeak
9y} Jo} SJUBWSIRIS [BIDUBU}Y

|a xipuaddy

{125'159'p)

(zez'cgy'L)

(966'seo'g)

199'6£2'S

{Lzs'159'y)

(£82'b1G'Y)

(gez'281)

(8£6'8G1) (8E6'851L)
{(6Z2'091)
162 L
692°1
zz

002'Le 00412
oo'iz

3 3

6002 lequadeq L pepus Jeak
ay} 1o} sjuawsielg [edURUl]

{2Z:'955'S)

(90z's08)

(881'169'6)

298'682'G

{1z17955°s)

(059'816'Y)

{£20'2c9)

(ge1'zce)  (8t1'2s9)
(¥81°222)
9%0'G
/Z26'61
611'G5

190'pL 190°F}
LO0'V1L

3 3

0102 Jleqiiedaq L ¢ pepus Jeak
8y} 104 S3UNO2DY Juatuabeuey

spung siapjoyaleys

JUNo2oE $S0| pUe WoIg
SOA9SIY

[endes sseys Aunba dn-psjien
S9Atosal pue |epde)

soni|igei/s)essy JoN
Jeaf auo uey) ssow Jeye snp Builey slunowe :siouparn
SOIIIqe]| IUILIND S58| S)9SSE B30

(ssnipgey) /siesse Jusung JeN

1eak suo uiypm enp Builey sjunowe :sioppaly

pueH ui pue sueg je ysen
si0qag

$Ho0g

sjasse JusLIng

sjosse sjqibue )
S)asse pax|4

123ys adurjeg Auedwon

(papwi dnosg weansebap Apauuio)
UORELNSIUIWPY U] - papI] suonesi|eay HA




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX C

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS




Ruie 2 29 Foim 2 148

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Name of Company Company Number
VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group 04790808
Limited)
Court case number
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 7416 of 2011

Statement as 1o the affars of

VG Realisations Limited (“the Company”)
(Fermerly Vegastream Group Limited)
Geoffrey Martin & Co

7-8 Conduit Street

London

W18 2XF

on the 22 August 2011, the date that the Company entered Administration

Statement of Truth

I believe that the facts stated in this statement of affarrs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the
Company as at 22 August 2011 the date that the Company entered Administration

Full Name
Timothe, B -
\
Signed
) —

Dated a /? /7—43 .




VG Reolsations Limined (Formery Veaastream Grota L nali o

Y Ry b o F AL S A
Slatedent o Allan . ao o ce AuYutL Ui

A - SUMMARY OF ASSETS

/r.V\_‘_’__—‘|
Signature | Date

all‘ll?au

Assels Book Value Esttmated to
Realise
£ £
Assets subject to fixed charge
Intellectual Property Nil 605,390
Shares - 6,662
Goodwill - 1
Less
Noble Venture Finance | Limited (680,467) (680.467)
Surplus {Deficiency) ¢/d (680,467) (68,414}
Assets subject to floating charge
| Office Furniture & Equipment 14,061 10,000
{ Stock Nit 1
| wIP Nil 1
Commercial Records Nl 1
Trade Debtors 19,597 Uncertain
R&D Tax Reclaim 260,000 Nt
VAT Refund 7.147 Uncertain
300,805 10,003
Uncharged assets-
None
Estimated Total Assets Availlable For Preferential Creditors 10,003




VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)
Statement of AFqirs as at 22 August 201

Al- SUMMARY OF LIABILITIES

Estimated to
Realse
£
Estimated total assets avallable for preferantal creditors (carned from Page A) 10,003
Liabilities
Preferential Creditors - -
Estimated deficioncylsurplus as regards preferennia! creditors
Debts secured by floating charge pre 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 -
10,003
Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) (5.001)
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders 5,002
Debts secured by floating charges (68,414}
Estimated deficiency / surplus of assets after floating charges (to carry (63.412)
forward)
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 5,001
Total assets available to unsecurad creditors 5,001
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade Creditors 163,568
HSBC Bank Plc 740
HM Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NIC 457,524
Ex - Employee Clams Uncertain
Employees - Expenses/Pensions 82,730
Landlord’s Claim — Arrears of Rent 65,590
Vegastream Holdings Ltd ~ CVA Landing 4,148,204
Intercompany Loans — Vegastream Holdings Limited 666,039
intercompany Loans — Vegastream Distnbution Limtted 213,386
(5.797.871)
Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preforential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) {5,792,870)
Estimated Shortfall to Floating Charge (brought down) (63.412)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (5,856,282)
lssued and called up capital {5,694,167)
Estimated total deficlency / surplus as regards members (11,550,449)

e N (N I




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX D

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT & NOTES



VG Realisations Limited - In Administration ("the Company”)

{Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Est:mated Outcome Statement as at 7 October 2011

Assets Specifically Pledged
Inteltectual Property
Intellectual Property - Escrow Account
Shares - Vegastream Networks Pavate Limited
Goodwill
Bank interest

Total Assets Subject to Fixed Charge

Pre-Administration Costs Associated With Fixed Charge Assets

Geoffrey Martin & Co - Fees

Geoffrey Marin & Co - Category 1 Disbursements
Geoffrey Martin & Co - Category 2 Disbursements
Charles Russell - Legal Fees

Charles Russell - Disbursements

Edward Symmons - Agent's Fees

Edward Symmons - Disbursements
Haysmacintyre - Tax Adwvisors' Fees

Administration Costs
Joint Adrunistrators’ Remuneration
Jomt Administrators’ Category 1 Disbursements
Charles Russell - Legal Fees
Charles Russell - Legal Disbursements
Haysmacintyre - Tax Advice
Bank Charges
VAT Recewable

Funds Available To Fixed Charge Holder

Deduct Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Current Balance on Flxed Charge Account
Estimated Shortfall to Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Assets Not Specifically Pledged

Office Fumiture & Equipment
Stock

wIP

Company Records

Debtors

Return on Shares in VDL
VAT Reclaim

Bank Interest

Total Assets Subject to Floating Charge

Administration Costs

Joint Admunmistrators' Remuneration

Joint Admuinistrators® Category 1 Cisbursements
Joint Administrators' Category 2 Disbursements
Bank Charges

VAT Receivable

Funds Availlable For Preferential Creditors
Deduct Preferential Creditors

Assats Avallable to the Prescribed Part'
Assets Avallabie to Floating Charge Holder
Deduct. Shortfall to Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Estimated Shortfall to Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Unsecured Creditors

Trade Creditors

HSBC Bank Plc

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC)

Former Employee / Contractor Claims
Employees - Pension Arrears / Expenses
Landlord's Claims

Noble Venture Finance Il S A

Vegastream Holdings Ltd - Residual CVA Claim
Vegastream Holdings Limited

Vegastream Distnbution Linited

Total Unsecured Creditors

Estimated Shortfall to Unsecured Creditors

Notes

W AN - -

ZRizece

o~ RbLAW

Appendix D
Statement of Receipts and Anticipated Estimated
Affairs Payments to Receipts and Outcome
Estimated to date Payments
Realtse
£ £ £ £
605,390 605,390 - 605 390
Nil - Uncertain Uncertain
6,662 6 662 - 6,662
1 1 - 1
78 250 328
612,053 612,131 250 612,381
- 29,000 29 000
95 59 154
- 97 97
- 25,000 25,000
- 35 35
. 7.500 7,500
- 215 215
. 850 850
(95) (62,756) (62,851)
. 30 000 30 000
- 42 42
. 7.500 7.500
79 79
2,000 2,000
25 100 125
19 (19) .
{34} (39,702) [39,746)
611,992 {102,208) 509,784
{413,000) (262,097} (675,097)
198,992
{165,313)
E— — _——_.J
10 000 10,000 - 10,000
1 1 - 1
1 1 - 1
1 1 - 1
Uncertain 11 496 5748 17,244
Uncertain - Uncertamn Uncertain
Uncertain - Uncertain Uncertain
- 25 25
10,003 21,499 5773 27,272
- 26,620 26620
100 170 270
. 351 351
8 25 31
14 (14) -
{120) (27,152) (27,272)
21,379 {21,278) .
(165,313)
{165,313}
163,568
740
457 524
Uncertain
82730
65 590
270 802
4,148,294
156,255
213,388
(5,558,889)
(5,724,202)

The attached notes should be read in conjunction with the above statement.



Appendix D (continued)

VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (‘the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Notes to Estimated Outcome Statement as at 7 October 2011

ASSETS NOT SPECIFICALLY PLEDGED

1

Intellectual Property (“IP")

Prior to the Administration a valuaton of the Company's assets was conducted by
Edward Symmons LLP (“ES") The valuation advised that, in the event that the
Company ceased trading and entered into Liquidation the IP would have no realisable
value [n the event that the IP could be sold as part of a going concern sale it was
estimated that a realisable vaiue of £500,000 would be achievable

The IP was sold as part of a going concern sale of the business and certain assets of
the Company to Sangoma Technologies Inc (“Sangoma”) on 22 August 2011 for total
consideration of £680,390 To date a total of £605,390 has been realised in respect
of the IP

As part of the sale agreement funds equating to £75,000 were deducted from the
proceeds of the sale of the IP and have been pad into an escrow account Sangoma
will be able to draw against the funds held in the escrow account of an amount
equivalent to

1) any prepayments and payments paid to the Company by third party before
the completion date i respect of the purchase of products to be supplied by
Sangoma to that third party on or after the completion date and,

2} any Employment Liabilities incurred by Sangoma In connection with the
transfer of an Transferring Employee to Sangoma

Any sums payable to Sangoma shall not exceed the escrow sum and the Company
and the Administrators shall have no obligation to pay further sums to Sangoma Any
sums remaining in the escrow account shall be held in the escrow account before
being released to the Company

It remains uncertain as to whether the Administration will receive any surplus funds
from the escrow account at this stage

The proceeds of the sale of the Company’s IP are subject to a fixed charge n favour
of Noble Venture Finance | Limited (*Noble™)

Shares - Vegastream Networks Private Limited (“VNPL")

The Company held 5,000 ordinary 100 Rupee shares in VNPL, a former subsidiary of
the Company registered in India  The Company's shareholding in VNPL was sold to
Sangoma as part of the going concern sale for total consideration of £6,662 The
value obtained for the VNPL shares was based on therr nominal value as at 22
August 2011

The proceeds of the sale of the VNPL shares are subject to a fixed charge in favour
of Noble

Office Furniture & Equipment

The Company's Statement of Affars shows Office Furniture & Equipment with a book
value of £14,061 This consisted of a range of desks, cabinets and a variety of Dell
deskiop computers A valuation was conducted prior to the Administration by ES
which confirmed that these assets would have an estimated realisable value of
£4,000 in the event that the Company ceased trading and £10,000 in the event that a
going concern sale could be achieved




Appendix D (continued)

The Office Furniture & Equipment was sold to Sangoma as part of the sale
Consideration of £10,000 was obtained in respect of the sale of the Office Furniture &
Equipment

The landlord of the Company's trading premises alleged to have a general lien over
certain of these assets although it 1s the Joint Administrators' opinion that this claim 1s
invahd

Other Assets

The following assets were sold to Sangoma as part of the sale for total constderation
of £4

Goodwill

Stock

Work In Progress
Company Records

Bl amm

The Goodwill 1s subject to the fixed charge in favour of Noble
Debtors

The Company’s debtor ledger as at 22 August 2011 shows two outstanding invoices
totalling £19,597 These invoices are due to the Company by a single debtor who
was Invoiced in US Dollars  Under the terms of the sale agreement with Sangoma
the collection of the book debts was assigned to Sangoma for a period of 30 days

As at 7 October 2011 a total of £11,496 has been realised In respect of the book
debts, representing settlement of one of the invoices Realisation of the balance due
under the second invoice remains uncertain The customer has not yet disputed the
invoice, although | have been advised of a number of potential credts aganst it
therefore, for the sake of prudence, | anticipate realising approximately 50% of the
remaining debt

Return on Shares in VDL

Prior to the Admunistration, the Company had a 1% shareholding in VDL, with the
remaining 99% owned by a third party investor, Mr Giovanni Amarti Due to the
restructuring of the Vegastream Group, Mr Amat's involvement ceased and his
shareholding was transferred to the Company The value, if any, of this shareholding
will be assessed and realised by the Admintstrators in due course.

VAT Reclaim

The Company's records mdicated a VAT refund totalling £7,147 due to the Company
for quarter ending 30 June 2011 The director of the Company 1s currently in the
process of completing this return for submission to HM Revenue & Customs The
recovery of the refund is uncertain as it 1s likely that this balance wili be offset against
other tax iabthities owed by the Company

Bank Interest

Since 22 August 2011 interest of £78 has accrued on the Administration bank
account The interest 1s subject to the fixed charge in favour of Noble as it has
accrued on cash balances which are also secured under this charge It 1s anticipated
that a further £275 will accrue durning the Administration



Appendix D {continued)

COSTS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

9

10

Geoffrey Martin & Co

An analysis of Geoffrey Martin & Co's pre-Administration tme costs 1s provided at
Appendix G of this report

In total, Geoffrey Martin & Co incurred time costs of £38,693 prior to the Company
entering into Admimistration  Of this ttme, costs of £1,335 were incurred providing
advice to the director of the Company at the outset of the engagement These costs
are not recoverable as an expense of the Administration and have been written off

Pre-Administration time costs totalling £37,358 were accrued in dealing with the sale
of the Company's business and certain assets to Sangoma and taking steps to place
the Company into Admimistration These costs were incurred with a view to the
Administration and are therefore recoverable as an expense of the Administration In
order to maximise the return to the secured creditor Geoffrey Martin & Co have
capped their pre-Administration fees at £29,000 The Joint Adrmunistrators have
received oral confirmation from Noble and await formal authority prior to discharging
this hability from fixed asset realisations

The drawing of disbursements relates to the recovery of costs incurred Category 1
disbursements relate to specific costs incurred, such as Companies House searches
and advertising costs Category 2 disbursements relate to the recovery of general
costs such as mileage and the drawing of an annual charge per creditor to cover
postage, stationery and telephone expenses

Prior to the Admirustration Geoffrey Martin & Co incurred the following disbursements
with a view to the Administration

£

Category 1 Disbursements
Company Search Fees 33
Advertisement for Sale of 95
Business 26
Travelling Expenses
Category 2 Disbursements g7
Mileage

251

The Joint Administrators have received oral confirmation from Noble to discharge
these disbursements from fixed asset realisations

Joint Administrators’ Costs

To date, the Joint Administrators have accrued £37,611 of post appointment time
costs n respect of the Admimistration It s currently anticipated that the Joint
Administrators’ total time costs will be In excess of £60,000, however, the amount of
remuneration drawn will ultmately depend on future asset realisations and will be
drawn with the consent of Nobel

The Estimated Outcome Statement shows that, the Joint Administrators propose to
seek the consent of Noble to draw an element of ther fees from fixed asset
realisations

Since 22 August 2011 the Jomnt Administrators have incurred and drawn Category 1
disbursements equating to £100 which can be analysed as follows

£
Statutory Advertising Costs 70
Specific Penalty Bond 30

100



11

Appendix D (continued)

It s anticipated that the Jomt Admunistrators will incur further Category 1
disbursements of £212 which will be drawn from fixed and floating charge realsations
in due course depending on the type of disbursement These are summarnsed as
follows

E

Travelling Expenses 42
Storage Costs 170
212

The Joint Administrators will also seek to draw funds of £351 in respect of Category 2
disbursements for the recovery of overhead costs incurred by the Joint Administrators
in accordance with therr firm’s policy on charging disbursements, a copy of which can
be found at Appendix |

Charles Russell LLP (“CR"} - Solicitors’ Costs
Pre Administration

Prior to the Administration CR were engaged by Geoffrey Martin & Co on behalf of
the Company to assist with the sale of the business and certain assets of the
Company to Sangoma and with drafting the legal documentation required to place the
Company into Administration

CR have confirmed that ther pre-Adrministration time costs equated to £30,734 To
maximise the return to Noble CR agreed to cap ther pre-Admimstration fee at
£25000 CR has also incurred disbursements of £35, being the Court fee for filing
the Administration Order

Again oral confirmation from Neoble has recently been received and t await formal
confirmation prior to discharging CR's pre-Administration costs and disbursements
from fixed asset realisations

Post Administration

Follow:ng their appointment the Jomt Administrators have engaged CR to assist them
with certain aspects of the Adminstration including the following

+ Advice on the validity and extent of the secured liability due to Noble
e Assistance with general legal matters and specifically a claim of a general
lien over the assets of the Company

As at 7 October 2011 CR have incurred time costs of £6,025 Since 22 August 2011
CR have also incurred disbursements equating to £79 which ¢an be analysed as
foilows

£

Bank Charge 25
Travel Expenses 14
Compantes House Fee 10
Commissioners Fee 5
Photocopying 25
79

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the consent of Nobie for the {ollowing

s to discharge costs Iincurred by CR in relation to the venficaton of ther
secunty and ther outstanding disbursements from fixed asset realisations,
and

« to discharge any costs incurred by CR in relation to general legal advice from
floating charge realisations



12

13

14

15

16

Appendix D (continued}

Edward Symmons LLP {"ES") — Agents Costs

Prior to the Administration ES were engaged by Geoffrey Martin & Co on behalf of the
Company to provide a valuation of the Company's assets and assess the offer
received from Sangoma

ES have confirmed that their pre-Administration tme costs equated to £12,500,
however, ES have agreed to cap their pre-Administration fee at £7, 500 ES has also
incurred pre-Administration disbursements of £215 in relation to travelling expenses

| have received oral approval from Noble and await formal confination before
discharging ES's pre-Adminsstration costs and disbursements from fixed asset
realisations

Haysmacintyre — Tax Advisors Costs
Pre Administration

Prior to the Administration Haysmacintyre were engaged by Geoffrey Martin & Co on
behalf of the Company to advise on the tax implications of the sale to Sangoma

Haysmacintyre have confirmed that their pre-Administration time costs equated to
£850 | sought oral confirmation from Noble, however await formal confirmation to
discharge all pre-Administration costs and disbursements from fixed asset
realisations

Post Administration

Following their appointment the Joint Administrators will be utiising the services of
Haysmacintyre to assist with the completion of the Company’s outstanding pre
Admunustration tax return and the first post Administration tax return which will deal
with the disposal of the Company’s assets

As at 7 October 2011 Haysmacintyre have incurred time costs of £150 It s
anticipated that the Haysmacintyre’s total post Admunistration time cost will equate to
approximately £2,000

Bank Charges

Bank charges of £31 have been incurred to date, £6 in respect of a payment received
from the debtor and £25 in respect of the transfer of funds to Noble

It 1s anticipated that further bank charges of £125 will be incurred in the Administration
relating to the payment of fixed asset distributions to Noble These charges will be
allocated against the Company's fixed asset realisations

VAT Receivable

There 1s currently VAT receivable of £33 in the Administration  This will be reclamed
in due course

CREDITORS

Noble Venture Finance | Limited (“Noble”)

Noble prowided financing to the Company's parent company, Vegastream Holdings
Limited (*VHL"), who then provided subsequent funding to the Company (see note 27

below) The Company was a party to the agreements between VHL and Noble and
are liable in respect of any sums due to Noble under a cross guarantee scheme




Appendix D {continued)

Noble provided financing to VHL under a number of loan facilibes, a summary of
which 1s provided below

Imtial Lending  Balance as at 5

September 2011

£ £

Loan agreement no 1 500,000 268,713
Loan agreement no 2 250,000 144,386
Lcan agreement no 5 260,000 261,898
1,010,000 675,097

In addition to the above Noble have incurred legal costs of £9,332 in relation to the
Company which they are able to claim from the Company under the terms of the loan
agreements

On 23 November 2006 the Company granted Noble a debenture which was
registered at Companies House on 12 December 2006 The debenture secures all
habilities due to Noble through a fixed charge over the Company's uncalled capital, 1P
and goodwill and a floattng charge over ali other assets Noble have also been
granted a Legal Charge by the Company which was registered at Companies House
oh 29 November 2005, however, they will not be relying on their security under this
charge

A total of £413,000 was distnbuted to Noble on 23 September 2011 under their fixed
charge frem the realisation of the Company's Intellectual Property, VNPL shares and
goodwill  Considering the costs of the Administration, it 1s also anticipated that the
Bank will receive a further distribution under therr fixed charge 1t 1s not anticipated
that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations to discharge the costs of the
Administration and therefore there will be no prospect of a return to Noble under its
ftoating charge

It should be noted that the Joint Administratars may seek the consent of Noble to
draw an element of theirr time costs from fixed asset realisations If this occurs then
the shortfall to Noble will increase accordingly

As mentioned in Note 25 below, Noble Venture Finance Il S A also entered into loan
agreements with VHL for which the Company 1s responsible under the cross
guarantee

17 Preferential Creditors

The Sale Agreement with Sangoma contains a provision to transfer the employment
of all Company employees to Sangoma in accordance with the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2006 Consequently there are
no preferential claims anticipated to be lodged against the Company

18 Prescrnibed Part

The Prowvisions of Section 176A of the Act, concerning the setting aside of a
‘prescribed part’ of floating charge monies, does apply in this regard However 1t 1s not
anticipated that there will be sufficient funds to make a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors as all floating charge realisattons are likely to be used to defray the costs of
the Administration

19 Trade Creditors

The Company's list of creditors as at 22 August 2011 shows trade creditors equating
to £163,568, the largest of which 1s Honzon Co-lnvest with an outstanding liability of
£44,934



20

21

22

23

24

Appendix D {continued)

HSBC Bank Plc

The Company cperated two bank accounts with HSBC Bank Plc comprising of a US
Dollar account and a Sterling current account When combirung the balance of both
accounts there was an overdrawn balance of £740 as at 22 August 2011

HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC)

The Company's records show an outstanding hability of £457,524 due to HM
Revenue & Customs in respect of unpaid PAYE/NIC The Company’s records do not
confirm the period that this hability has been accrued over, however, it 5 suspected
that the Company has falled to make any payments to HM Revenue & Customs In
relation to PAYE/NIC deductions since the 2009/10 tax year

Former Employee / Contractor Claims

Since the onset of the Administration a number of parties have made claims against
the Company in respect of empioyment liabilifies accrued over a number of years It
15 currently uncertain as to whether these parties were actual employees of the
Company or retained under a contract to provide a specific service

The quantum of these clams is currently uncertain, however, it has been confirmed
that due to the age of the debts they will rank as unsecured clams in the
Administration regardless of how they were initially incurred

Employee Claims — Pension Arrears / Expenses

The Company's accounts show a histonc lability of £72,323 due to a group
stakeholder pension scheme that was operated by the Company up until February
2010 The records also show a balance of £10,407 due to the employees of the
Company that were transferred to Sangoma In respect of unpaid expenses

Liabilities due to employees n relation to expenses and historic pension arrears are
not captured under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006 and will therefore form unsecured claims in the Administration

Landlords’ Claims

The Company traded from a serviced office situated at Eagle House, The Ring,
Bracknell, Berkshire which was occupied under a license to occupy granted by
Asmec Management Associates Limited (“the Landiord")

The Company paid a rent deposit of £11,100 to the Landlord in July 2009 when the
licence was first granted, however, it 1s believed that the deposit was offset against
the Landlord's clam in the Company Voluntary Arrangement which was agreed
between the Company and its creditors on 6 November 2009 and successfully
concluded in October 2010 (“the CVA”")

As at 22 August 2011 the Landlord has rental arrears of £65,590 that were accrued
over a period in excess of 12 months

It should be noted that the landlord purports to have a general ien over certain of the
Company's assets, although my solicitors have advised that they do not believe it to
be vahd



25

26

27

28

Appendix D {continued)

Noble Venture Finance Il § A. (“Nobie lI”)

As well as the loan agreements between VHL, the Company and Noble, VHL also
entered into a number of loan agreements with Noble ||l Noble 15 a wholly owned
subsidiary of Noble Il The loan agreements with Noble Il are summarnised below

Imtial Lending Balance as at 5

September 2011

£ £

Loan Agreement No 3 250,000 218,563
Loan Agreement No 3 (extension 1) 35,000 36,775
Loan Agreement No 3 (extension 2) 15,000 15,464
Loan Agreement No 4 250,000 NIl
550,000 270,802

These habilittes are payable by the Company under a cross guarantee scheme
between the Company, VHL and Noble I, however, uniike the cross guarantee
scheme with Noble a debenture was not granted to Noble Il and therefore it is
currently thought that this hability 1s unsecured My solicitors are currently reviewing
the necessary documentation in arder to confirm the current status of these loans and
will revert shortly There 1s a possibility that these loans may have a secured status
against the Company's assets

Vegastream Heldings Limited — CVA Lending

Prior to the CVA the Company had an outstanding hiability of £4,148,294 which was
due to VHL in respect of its pre CVA lending to the Company Whist the CVA
proposals confirmed that VHL would forgo its claim in the CVA to maximise the return
to other unsecured creditors, they also state that VHL would retain the ability to clam
in respect of this lability if the Company subsequently entered into insolvency
proceedings

Vegastream Holdings Limited

The Company's accounts as at 22 August 2011 show an outstanding liability of
£666,039 due to VHL In respect of investments recetved by VHL from Noble and
Noble Il which were subsequently made available io the Company However, after
considenng the payments anticipated to be made to Noble in partial satisfaction of
amounts loaned by them to VHL, the net habiity to VHL has been shown to have
been reduced to £156,255

Vegastream Distribution Limited (“VDL")
The Company's accounts show that, as at 22 August 2011, there 1s a balance owed

to VDL by the Company totalling £213,386 which relates to debtor monies received
by the Company which were actually due to VDL

Please note that all figures stated in respect of costs incurred are net of VAT



VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX E

COMPANY CREDITORS




00 29%'089
00790 ¢
00 NB9

00 DOZ'EL
LG L€

o0 0

0D 5L6 ¥
0% £25°}
00 0%4

00 7Z5'L5Y

00 G

ARV

BG £CB'vY
01 96¥
0000¢€
€L £85'C
¥9 S0
79 R09°2
00628
00 D0S'GL
00 £22
00 009
00 Nov'e
R6 2¥F')
9/ GRZ'Y
¥€ 692’1
05 64
/B 5B5'59

3

0T J8ATIDS SdI

dY} NZO3 ‘uopuo 1eans pecig PiO 0Z4 '100)d Ui§ 'peywl dnolg) BiqoN 0/0
432 LN URiseuouely ‘peoy PIoyXO "aauay Afojouyoa ] Jeisayduey

HE6 ALQ3 ‘uopuoT 1ea4g PIO BL-¥L

HHZ INL 9y 'sliap eBpuqun ) 'pBOY |BIOJBWIOYD BY) "9SNOH BIYM BUL

S16 BLdH ‘saysweybupong 'uoyiyd 'aausD SSeuUsng UCHIYD ‘OSNOH |18Mmpog
V86 51D ‘adiysieiseano|s ‘Aelequy ‘euen deupAs ‘ebepon edg ayy

XdB £2OY ‘asysdiuey ‘eyoisbuiseq ‘aueq y2unyD ‘esnop Buipops

XIs53 JSISEYII0D "BOSION ISEAN 'PEOY JBISOUD|0D LE

NQ} Z1OY ‘sysiieg llounorig 19848 YBIH 6

ZZ1 263N 'ewAl uodn spseomepn

'MBIA JEd UoluRg ‘uojueqBuoT ‘zozedy Wwooy ‘Jun BuljpueH swiepd AduaAjosu)
ISP TING 'xessng jsap ‘Buiyuop ‘pecy

uolbuneg ‘esnol aBpug uoiBulung ‘Aousnsuy; g juswesiojuy ‘Juswabeusy g0
VY¥ ¢L7 'loodiaar Ho0Q suasnD (MN) 10014 pig

380 Z1D ‘mobselo) ‘eAlq uepsasld 9

d/ 13 'uopuoT "eue AuB|lILY ££-22 ‘Unos sdoysig

AVS Z1H3 'yBinguip3 ‘aoe)d ucisiswied 9

DX6 13 'uopuo ‘Aep sieswipy 'osnoH ubisug /|

DY ZNO 'ASUNS "pIojpIng ‘peoY weyused |

YE156 ‘BouaWY JO S9I1RIS pPaiufN ‘YD '8S0H UBS ‘BALC UBWISE] 1S 021

ZNE ¢1d7 'BIpJe) ‘Apulepy ‘ABp UMOID) 'asSnoH SIUBCIOD ' 2O UK

NO¥ NED3 'UOpUO 'WNCy) WKW |eAox 2 'asSnNoH Jexeq ‘BIUN0ODY J_AURY
8/8%2-Q ‘AuBuuied ‘JpaysBuyioH ‘g puteppan

Mz 52Oy 'dllysdwie ‘uspseppid ‘peoy ybispey ‘weg oe|g 8y L

£70085 ‘eipu) ‘siojebueg 'pemeseueg ‘noder HIANO LB pa £ 108

DQAE ded3 'uopuoT ‘yeysiepun | ‘susieH 18 ‘id BAIAY ‘80O peaH

_ AVE 42D Momisyioy “ied AsulAy ed sseuisng xendo °) wun
PS056 "Bouslly JO selelg palun 'vO 'Bie|D BlUBS 'Sy eyng ‘9AlQ SapIsUoY) PIO EESY
SOLL0 'eduBWY JO SBIBIS palu ‘FN “HEMBN ‘ZeZ eUNg 15 UosJayar g9l

8HI 21Oy 'syieg jawyoeig ‘Buiy sy ‘esnoH 8ibeg

ZJo| ebay

(&..\ asmeuldis

P17 @2uBUI JINJUBA 3|QON COND
P17 S90IAI3T DON LOND

JejsseN OOND

P11 Bulysliang sap LOND

P11 @uoz Sunsap OOWD

uoun UK 0070

suonnjog Buoueug sousbiaiu) ojd sausuly O LOID
P17 Buninsuo? ewny) 001D
O8sSH SOHD

SWOISND ¢ anuaAdyY WH YOHD

SWOISNYD) g 8nULeAsy WH £OHD
SWOISND % BNUeADY INH ZOHD

1S9AUJ-07) UOZIIOH LOHD

S0UBINSU| B 02Ny DGSH  DOHD
SIUBJUNOYOY PAJBHEYD UBSUN( YdUalg 2049
odoin3 gy 104D

SJOUINCA 2JEDDHYD BIED JjBd 00420

ou) swaysAg ODSIO €002
esnoy saluedwon 200D
P11 suolnog saJuning Jeyndwon LODD

8leMa|D 000D
P11 suoResiunuituon Bueg zZ082

yseley eusag 0080

BAIAY POVD

P ABojouyoa] ysvy £0VD

ou) ‘swesAg epery 20vD

0T saienossy Aj|qeley osolowy LOVD
P17 S@1B10055Y Juswealeuen dawsy oovD

s$S2IppY

owepN Aoy

sio)pes) Auedwoy - g

(Pa3Iwy dnoag weasnsebap Aluowiog) Pajwi suopes)esy oA

0D g ujuep Aauyosn




LLOZ 484 DS Sdl

—w L

Zjozebuy

ainjeublg

61 L60BLY'D Bujyjejoy seugz 15
000 Q37 6M.L "ABLng ‘puoluyopy ‘anuany JojAe] 08 awng N oony
€7 10Z'L} MdZ 8718 '24iusiiag ‘pesyuepiel ‘aAu weyInD § qgepn N 00Mm3
oL 119'2) 3YY ZdH 'PeeisdwaH jawaH 'pu3 sue poo ‘sebenos ul € sodg JW 1083
7 BT N¥Z Z19Y ‘aiysiieg ‘lieusselg ‘sBuiplipim ‘uoieibul vz pue|siemg SN oos3
18 621'¢ NIt SHH "8ajUSPIOjBIBH 'uoIBU ‘leYSUOAT ‘BliIA BUL ssnowlld JW Z0d3
00 ¥90'1 THE ZLdH 'sxong ‘oquodim yBj 'peoy ybnosoqieyo 99 BJjaled JW L0d3
1e 88z rHE ZLdH 's3ona ‘equooip Bl ‘peoy ybnosogiieys 99 Blidlad JN 0043
000 SHY 99Y 'aiysyieg 'Aepeg temon ‘esoln seadll ¢ uolbuman Jn 0013
0E £B6'} L MY 2OY '$xieg '||owoeIg ‘ployulg ‘PEOY 158404 elewy A8ZONIY JN 00¥3
71 719'91 DYL 9M "UOPLOT ‘UHWSIBWIEH ‘BA0S) [oMmWOID YEL poomieH Jwy LOHZ
Pl BLE'BL 3XP OrOH ‘enysiieg ‘weyBumops ‘sAug yled Jouew 6¢ UoUCH JiN 00H3
000 ML 89Y 'sMieg ‘swinogqiued ued soysesion old dX 00X2
00 98E'ELZ BHI Z1DY ‘aaysyiag ‘jeusoesg ‘Buiy sy ‘esnoy eibe3 PYT Uoinquystg wieensebon COAD
00 €6 7LE'Y BH1 ZLOY "eujysyIag "oudeig ‘Buiy ay] ‘asnoH ojbes P11 sBuipion wesssebop LOAD
000 Aey (oueiw) oswouog BIs|Yosed ' OPoWISND) BIA euboqoiog oing £089
97 516, MVL NS 'a4IyseyD 'Hod 00l ‘|leywelg '9snoy ubisiancs SuONNIOS MOIOST alemyos SIS 2080
zl GOV NH6 899D ‘PiNBUIOGWING ‘3)E183T |RIUSNPU| PIOIISAN 'MBIA SO4APIES( £} | N o9jues LOSD
S6 706 YSL 1OY ‘esysilag ‘Bujpesy yeang a)isen /v Wwoo Jjapliossjes 0S92
00 518' S LN UGy ‘peoy |00deAr pE-gT PYT dnous) suipay ZO¥D
LG EOV DX0 Z1 DY 'aiusyiag '|jsusoesg ‘peOY UBIPUIOH 'spun SS3UISNY B 169J04 ' 1N S@0IAleG SSBUISNg UBAEY LOHD
0 982'€6 FE 01NO 'puenosg 'yBinquip3 ueosesq sued ueeq 9 WUBWIBGOW'O'Y 00u0
39 267°b 1 Nrg m.mI "@hiyspiojeIaH 'uciBury ‘|iBysuoAT ‘BIA BYL P17 Buninsuo? yogid 0042
00 654 VS| €508 ‘sHysdwen ‘piod sielpueyd ‘espy ebpuqusy z), P11 UOOY [ewndp 000D
3 5594ppY eweN Aoy

(Pejjw dnou weeanysebop Apowaod)

Sioyipau) Auedwog - g
pojlwiT suoyjes|jeay oA

00 ®» unlep Asiyoas




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX F

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS



VG Realisations Limited (Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

RECEIPTS

Intellectual Property

Intellectual Property - Escrow Account
Shares - Vegastream Networks private Ltd

Goodwill

Bank Interest

Office Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Work in Progress

Company Records

Book Debts

VAT Reclaim

PAYMENTS

Noble Venture Finance | Limited
Specific Bond

Statutory Advertising
Advertisement for Sale of Business
VAT Recewvable

Bank Charges

Balances n Hand

Balance- 07 October 2011

Made up as follows

Current Account - Interest Beanng
Deposit Account - Interest Beanng

{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Appendix F

To 07 October 2011
Statement Fixed Floating Total
of Affairs Charge Charge
£ £ £ £

605,390 00 605,390 00 - 605,390 00
- Uncertain - Uncertain
6,662 00 6,662 C0 - 6,662 00
100 100 - 100
- 7775 - 7775
10,000 00 - 10,000 00 10,000 00
100 - 100 100
100 - 100 100
100 - 100 100
Uncertain - 11,495 52 11,495 52
Uncertain - Uncertain Uncertain
622,052 00 612,130 75 21,498 52 633,629 27
413,000 00 - 413,000 00
- 3000 3000
- 6975 6975
95 00 8500
1900 1395 3295
2500 600 3100
11970 413,258 70
198,991 75 21,378 82 220,370 57
220,370 57
25,370 57
195,000 00

220,370 57



VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
{Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX G

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PRE- ADMINISTRATION
COSTS




Appendix G

VG REALISATIONS LIMITED - In Administration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Pre-Administration costs

The Jaint Admirnustrators make the following statement in accordance with Rule 2 33 (2B) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended (“the Rules”) in relation to their pre - Administration costs

Pre — Administration costs are fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators,
or another person qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner, before the Company entered
Administration but with a view to its doing so

The Joint Administrators will be seeking approval, in accordance with Rule 2 67 (A) (3}, from the
Company's secured creditor, Neble, to the following

“That the Joint Administrators be authornised to draw pre-Administration costs of £62,350 plus
VAT and disbursements, including fees charged and expenses incurred by them, out of the
assets of the Company as an expense of the Admmistration, and to be drawn as and when funds
permit’

Pre-Administration time costs of the Joint Administrators

The Joint Administrators' unpaid pre-appointment time costs total £38,693 Of this total cost,
£1,335 relates to the prowvision of generc insolvency advice to the director and conducting
financial reviews These costs do not fall within the definition of pre-Administration costs, we are
not seeking to recover these costs and they will be written off as rrecoverable

The balance of the Joint Administrators' pre-appointment time costs totals £37,358 and relates to
costs incurred specifically with a view to Administration These costs were all incurred on or after
and in relation to the following 1ssues

+ Assessing the immediate financial position of the Company and the reasonable
estimated outcome of the Administration

+ Liaising with secured creditor, key stakeholders and creditors
Carrying out all necessary steps In order to place the Company into Administration

+ Setting up processes to achieve an early sale of the business on advantageous terms
for creditors

* Liaising with the purchaser and their solicitor over the terms of the sale contract

An analysis of these costs 15 as follows

Hours
El:cs:‘;ﬁncahon of work Partner Manager p?ot:]aesrsf:r?;?; éts:;so':g;% Total Hours Co SE’;B Ho‘:;;rraa:i::)
Appointment Formalities 120 070 000 3620 3810 | 588300 154 41
Sale of Business 22 70 42719 22 00 8290 17030 | 3147500 184 82
Total Hours 2390 4340 2200 119 10 20840 | 37,358 00 179 26
The agreement under which we incurred our pre-Administration costs was our Letter of

Engagement signed by the director of the Company on 13 July 2011




Appendix G {continued)
In order to maximise the return to the secured creditor, we propose to abate our recovery of our
own pre - Administration time costs to £29,000 This has been agreed orally by Naoble but we will
be seeking formal authonty prior to drawing these time costs

Pre-Adminigtration expenses

Details of pre-Administration expenses which have been incurred in respect of the unpaid fees of
professional advisors engaged by us with a view to the Company's Administration are set out

below

Contracts of Retainer Date of agreement Fees (£)
Charles Russell LLP (1) 10 August 2011 30,734
Edward Symmons LLP (2) 10 August 2011 12,500
Haymacintyre (3) 10 August 2011 850
Total 44,084

1) | commissioned Charles Russell LLP to draft all necessary paperwork In respect of our
appointment and to draw up the agreement for the sale of the Company’s business and certamn
assets of the Company to Sangoma

Chares Russell LLP has confirmed that their pre - Administration costs equate to £30,734
However, in order to maximise the return to Noble, Chares Russell LLP have agreed to cap their
pre - Administration fee at £25,000

2) | commissioned Edward Symmons LLP to carry out a valuation of the Company's assets on a
going concern (In situ and ex situ basis) and a forced sale basis They also assessed the offer
received from Sangoma for the purchase of the business and assets of the Company

Edward Symmons LLP has confirmed that ther pre - Administration ttme costs equated to
£12,500, but have agreed to cap their fees at £7,500

3) | commussioned Haysmacintyre to advise on the tax implications of the sale of the business
and certain assets of the Company Haysmacintyre have confirmed that their pre - Administration
time costs equated to £850

| propose to recover the pre - Administration expenses of £33,350 out of the assets of the
Company This has been agreed orally by Noble, and again we will be seeking formal
confirmation prior to drawing these time costs,

Pre-Administration disbursements of the Joint Administrators

| have mcurred pre - Administration Category 1 and 2 disbursements of £251 Category 1
disbursements are in respect of expenses that are directly attnbutable to the case, as follows

Analysis of “Category 1 dishursements”

Disbursement Type £
Search Fees Category 1 33
IP Bid Category 1 95
Traveiling Expenses Category 1 26

Total 154




Appendix G {continued)

Category 2 disbursements require spectfic authorisation and consist of disbursements that are
not specifically identifiable to the case These are charged In accordance with the firm's
disbursement policy

Disbursement Type £
Mileage Category 2 97
Total 97

Cur pre - Admmistration disbursements of £251 have been agreed orally by Noble | and will be
drawn following formal confirmation from Noble shortly

Pre - Administration disbursements of professional advisors

Disbursements totaling £250 have been ncurred by my professional advisors engaged by us
with a view to the Company’s Administration Details are set out below

Professional Advisors Description £
Charles Russell LLP Bank Charges/Court Fee 35
Edward Symmons Travelling 215
Total 250

The above disbursements have been verbally agreed by Noble and | await formal confirmation
prior to drawing these

Work done

Full details of the work done by Geoffrey Martin & Co and by our advisors  the penod leading up
to Administration were reported fully in the first notification that we sent to creditors on 30 August
2011, mmediately following the making of the Administration Order

This explained how our pre - Administration work was in the interests of creditors as a whole, and
in furtherance of the objective of this Administration, namely achieving a better result for the
Company’s creditors as a whole that would be hkely of the Company were wound up {without first
being it Administration)

If any creditor would like a further copy of that notification, please do not hesitate to contact
Jessica Dmochowska of this office

Other persons enhtled 1o claim

| am unaware of any addiional costs incurred by other professionals qualfied to act as an
Insolvency Practitioner in respect of the Company

Not part of the Administrators’ Proposals

Please note that our request for payment of pre - Administration costs Is separate to and does not
form part of our Proposals to creditors for the conduct of the Administration

Right to apply to Court

If the secured creditor falls to approve our request for payment of the pre - Adminustration costs,
then the Joint Administrators, in accordance with Rule 2 33(2B) of the Rules, have the nght to
apply to Court for an order approving payment of the pre - Administration costs

The costs associated with any application made to Court will be paid as an expense of the
Administration




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
{(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX H

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ POST APPOINTMENT TIME COSTS
ANALYSIS



VEGA404 VG Realisations Limited

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Perod 22/08/11 07/10/11

Time Summary

Appendix H

Hours
Classification of work function Pariner Manager gﬁ&i;ﬂ:& gﬁ:’:;anng“t:‘ﬁ Total Hours Time Cost (£) ?a\t,:r(:;:g)e hourly
Administration & planning 520 430 200 76 90 88 40 14,238 50 16107
Investigations 010 000 . 000 000 010 36 50 365 00
Realisations of assets 530 640 000 660 1830 4,522 00 24710
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 0oc
Creditors 690 1190 2010 68 20 107 10 18,814 00 17567
Case specific matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 1750 2260 2210 15170 21390 3761100 17583




Appendix H (continued)

VG Realisations Limited — In Administration (“the Company”)
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Overview of Administrators’ time spent

| detall below the key areas of work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and therr staff in respect of
the Admmstiration

Administration and planning

+ Collection of some of the Company books and records

¢ Laising with the director

+ Statutory requirements mposed by the Insolvency Act and Rules 1986 and Insolvency
Bodies

* Administrative setup and filing of all statutory paperwork

* Accounting for receipts and payments in the Admrnistration

+ Monitoring the progress of the Admintstration

Realisation of assets

s Liaising with the Company's management team in respect of the collechon of the pre-
appointment debts, with spacific reference to the debts due to the Company

« Liaising with the purchasers and former landlords in respect of the leased property and
source of rent deposits

* Liaising with the Company's bank in respect of the recovery of cash at bank balances

Creditors

* Managing the transfer of employees under the Transfer of Undertakings {(Protection of
Employment) Regulations to the Purchaser

Liaising with the landlords regarding the lease and deposits

Dealing with creditor quenes and claims, both oral and wnitten

Statutory reporting to Creditors

Pension 1ssues

Employee expense I1ssues

Liaising with Noble Venture Finance | Limited

Other professional costs of the Administration

I have engaged the services of Charles Russell LLP, solicitors and Haysmacintyre, tax advisors
Charles Russell LLP were instructed to advise on all legal aspects ansing dunng the Administration
and were chosen due to their expenenced knowledge of insolvency matters Therr charges are on
the basts of time propetly spent in advising on the various 1ssues of this case

Haysmacintyre were instructed to complete all necessary pre and post appointment tax returns Their
charges are on the basis of ime properly spent in advising on the various 1ssues of this case

There are no other advisors used to assist the Joint Admirustrators in respect of the Administration of
the Company




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX |

CHARGING & DISBURSEMENT POLICY



Appendix |

Case Name VG Realisations Limited {Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

Court and Number | High Court of Justice, Chancery Division No 7416 of 2011

Office Holders James Sleight and Stephen Goderski
Firm Geoffrey Martin & Co
Address 7-8 Condut Street
London
W1S 2XF
Telephone 020 7495 1100
Reference VEGA404/JSISG/PW/DO/ID
Type of Admanistration

Appointment

Date of 22 August 2011
Appointment

CHARGING AND DISBURSEMENTS POQLICY (Combined London & Leeds Offices)
Time Costs

The firm's hourly charge out rates are revised annually from 1 May The rates currently n use
are within the following bands

£
Partrer 325 - 400
Senior Manager 300
Manager 220 - 285
Semor Administrator 140 - 250
Junior Admenistrator and Support Staff 65 - 150

Secretanal and cashiers time 1s charged to the case and therr rates are included within the
above hourly rates 1dentified above as appropnate

Disbursements

A disbursement charge relating to the recovery of overhead costs is levied at the rate of £6 75
per creditor from 1 May 2011  This sum 1s drawn at the outset of the case and on each
anniversary thereafter and covers prninting, postage, stationery, photocopying, telephone and
fax usage

Qutsourced printing and/or photocopying will be charged at cost in addition to the above

Traveling expenses are charged at the rate of 45p per mile
410




VG REALISATIONS LIMITED
IN ADMINISTRATION
(Formerly Vegastream Group Limited)

APPENDIX J

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS' FEES




